CHAPTER 94 DISTRICT ATTORNEY FEES

94.01 COMPLIANCE WITH STATE LAW 94.02 CHECK FRAUD AND DIVERSION FEE

94.01 COMPLIANCE WITH STATE LAW. The District Attorney shall comply with all statutes and administrative regulations concerning fees to be charged for services and programs provided.

94.02 CHECK FRAUD AND DIVERSION FEE. To the extent that the District Attorney administers a check fraud investigation process and allows persons accused of issuing worthless checks to enter into a diversion program administered by the District Attorney's office in lieu of prosecution, the District Attorney shall charge a fee to the person entering into the diversion program. This fee shall be made payable to the Sheboygan County Treasurer and shall be used to finance the check fraud investigation and diversion program. The fee shall be Thirty-five Dollars (\$35.00) or twenty percent (20%) of the total amount of the checks collected through the diversion program for the individual, whichever is greater. Nothing contained herein precludes limiting the District Attorney's discretion to waive any fees otherwise required hereunder.